
Providence Water Docket 4994 

 
Bristol County Water Authority 

  Data Request – Set 1 

January 28, 2020 

Prepared by:  Ricky Caruolo  2/3/2020 
 

 

 

BCWA 1-40: With regard to Mr. Caruolo’s testimony on page 7, please state the cost to 

Providence for retiring, rather than selling, its RECs.  

 

 

Response: As noted in my testimony on page 7, it’s important for Providence Water to 

reduce and possibly eliminate our carbon footprint.  It has always been our intent 

to be 100% renewable power or 100% green which does not allow us to sell the 

Renewable Energy Certificates (RECs).  As a company we value natural 

resources, therefore it’s very important that we take a leadership role in our 

industry to preserve and protect our environment.  We are well aware that we are 

foregoing a potential savings in order to protect our environment by producing 

and utilizing 100% green energy.  

 

 Below is a forecast of what PW could sell the total RECs produced by our rooftop 

solar array (in operation) at the COF and the solar field located at the Deca 

property in Johnston once completed and on line. 

 

     Est. Annual  Est. Low Est. Annual   

  REC Produced    Value  Low Value  

  

COF:            750    $11.00     $   8,250 

DECA:        8,500    $11.00   $ 93,500 

             TOTAL: $101,750 

 

  Est. Annual   Est. High Est. Annual   

  REC Produced    Value High Value  

  

COF:            750    $40.00   $  30,000 

DECA:        8,500    $40.00 $340,000 

            TOTAL: $370,000 

 

Please note, that our solar consultant believes that the REC program may go away 

within the next 7 years.  Estimated REC values were obtained from New England 

Power Pool (NEPOOL) and provided to us by our third party verifier Daymark 

Energy Advisors.   
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BCWA 1-41:  Please provide any and all Providence Water Board minutes in which it approves 

the Providence Water’s decision to retire the RECs. 

 

 

RESPONSE: The Renewable Energy Policy approved at the June 26, 2019 meeting of the 

Providence Water Supply Board is attached along with the June 26, 2019 meeting minutes. 
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BCWA 1-42:  Regarding Mr. Caruolo’s testimony on page 10, please state the status of 

Providence Water’s analysis of determining whether it is fiscally responsible to 

acquire the Johnston Water District and all factors that have been evaluated to 

determine the fiscal responsibility.   

 

Response: Providence Water (PW) and Johnston town officials are having preliminary 

discussions with regard to PW potentially acquiring the Johnston Water District 

(JWD).  PW requested information from the JWD in order to perform a thorough 

fiscal analysis, however the information has yet to be received.  The information 

requested includes, but is not limited to the following: 

 

 1.  All pertinent customer, meter, billing and collection information. 

 2.  All associated capital costs. 

 3.  Current contractual obligations. 

 4.  Future infrastructure needs. 
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BCWA 1-43:  Regarding Mr. Caruolo’s testimony on page 12, please set forth all facts upon 

which he basis his testimony that the Central Operating Facility was completed 

“on budget.” 

 

Response: Providence Water borrowed $30 million from the Drinking Water State 

Revolving Fund for the purchase and renovation of 125 Dupont Drive.  We did 

not borrow additional funds for the purchase or renovation of 125 Dupont Drive.   

 

As I stated during my cross examination in Docket 4571 before the commission 

(page 93), “If I need more than $30 million and we made a mistake then I 

would come back to this Commission and ask for direction or advice.  I won’t 

be spending money that I’m not authorized to spend.”    
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BCWA 1-46:  Regarding Ms. Parrillo’s testimony on page 3, please provide all data, 

assumptions, calculations and work papers used to derive the estimates for New Debt Service in 

FY22 and FY23.  

 

 

RESPONSE: 

See the proforma schedule BCWA 1-46a attached. 

 

This schedule is a basic amortization schedule provided through the Microsoft Excel program.  

To run this schedule we assumed a market interest rate of 5% over 20 years.  The program 

calculates debt service of  a little more than $1.5 million per year.  We also have to add the 

Rhode Island Infrastructure Bank (RIIB) administrative fees of 0.5% of outstanding principal 

every 6 months. 

 

These are estimates. The actual debt service will be different and will be a function of how RIIB 

structures the bond issuse and the market interest rate conditions at the time the bonds are sold. 

 

At the time of the filing, the assumption was to finance, through RIIB, the $19.1 million needed 

for the water main rehabilitation project each year.  That would add an additional $2 million in 

FY22 for the work done in FY22 and then an additional $2 million for the $19.1 million planned 

in FY23. 

 

We will be working with our financial advisor on what the debt service may look like as we get 

closer to the issue date of the bonds.  To the extenet we have actual numbers before the rate case 

concludes, we will adjust to actual numbers. 

 

 

 

 



Loan Amount 19,100,000.00    

Interest Rate 5.00                      Annual payment (1,512,618.55)            

# of months 240.00                  

Monthly Payment (126,051.55)        

Payment # Start Balance Int. for month Monthly Payment End Balance

1 19,100,000.00    79,583.33            (126,051.55)             19,053,531.79           

2 19,053,531.79    79,389.72            (126,051.55)             19,006,869.96           

3 19,006,869.96    79,195.29            (126,051.55)             18,960,013.70           

4 18,960,013.70    79,000.06            (126,051.55)             18,912,962.21           

5 18,912,962.21    78,804.01            (126,051.55)             18,865,714.68           

6 18,865,714.68    78,607.14            (126,051.55)             18,818,270.27           

7 18,818,270.27    78,409.46            (126,051.55)             18,770,628.19           

8 18,770,628.19    78,210.95            (126,051.55)             18,722,787.59           

9 18,722,787.59    78,011.61            (126,051.55)             18,674,747.66           

10 18,674,747.66    77,811.45            (126,051.55)             18,626,507.56           

11 18,626,507.56    77,610.45            (126,051.55)             18,578,066.47           

12 18,578,066.47    77,408.61            (126,051.55)             18,529,423.53           

13 18,529,423.53    77,205.93            (126,051.55)             18,480,577.91           

14 18,480,577.91    77,002.41            (126,051.55)             18,431,528.78           

15 18,431,528.78    76,798.04            (126,051.55)             18,382,275.27           

16 18,382,275.27    76,592.81            (126,051.55)             18,332,816.53           

17 18,332,816.53    76,386.74            (126,051.55)             18,283,151.72           

18 18,283,151.72    76,179.80            (126,051.55)             18,233,279.98           

19 18,233,279.98    75,972.00            (126,051.55)             18,183,200.43           

20 18,183,200.43    75,763.34            (126,051.55)             18,132,912.22           

21 18,132,912.22    75,553.80            (126,051.55)             18,082,414.47           

22 18,082,414.47    75,343.39            (126,051.55)             18,031,706.32           

23 18,031,706.32    75,132.11            (126,051.55)             17,980,786.88           

24 17,980,786.88    74,919.95            (126,051.55)             17,929,655.28           

25 17,929,655.28    74,706.90            (126,051.55)             17,878,310.63           

26 17,878,310.63    74,492.96            (126,051.55)             17,826,752.05           

27 17,826,752.05    74,278.13            (126,051.55)             17,774,978.64           

28 17,774,978.64    74,062.41            (126,051.55)             17,722,989.50           

29 17,722,989.50    73,845.79            (126,051.55)             17,670,783.74           

30 17,670,783.74    73,628.27            (126,051.55)             17,618,360.46           

31 17,618,360.46    73,409.84            (126,051.55)             17,565,718.75           

32 17,565,718.75    73,190.49            (126,051.55)             17,512,857.70           

33 17,512,857.70    72,970.24            (126,051.55)             17,459,776.40           

34 17,459,776.40    72,749.07            (126,051.55)             17,406,473.92           

35 17,406,473.92    72,526.97            (126,051.55)             17,352,949.35           

36 17,352,949.35    72,303.96            (126,051.55)             17,299,201.76           

37 17,299,201.76    72,080.01            (126,051.55)             17,245,230.22           

38 17,245,230.22    71,855.13            (126,051.55)             17,191,033.80           

39 17,191,033.80    71,629.31            (126,051.55)             17,136,611.56           

40 17,136,611.56    71,402.55            (126,051.55)             17,081,962.56           

41 17,081,962.56    71,174.84            (126,051.55)             17,027,085.86           

42 17,027,085.86    70,946.19            (126,051.55)             16,971,980.50           

43 16,971,980.50    70,716.59            (126,051.55)             16,916,645.54           

44 16,916,645.54    70,486.02            (126,051.55)             16,861,080.02           

45 16,861,080.02    70,254.50            (126,051.55)             16,805,282.97           

46 16,805,282.97    70,022.01            (126,051.55)             16,749,253.44           

47 16,749,253.44    69,788.56            (126,051.55)             16,692,990.45           

48 16,692,990.45    69,554.13            (126,051.55)             16,636,493.03           

49 16,636,493.03    69,318.72            (126,051.55)             16,579,760.20           

50 16,579,760.20    69,082.33            (126,051.55)             16,522,790.99           

51 16,522,790.99    68,844.96            (126,051.55)             16,465,584.41           

52 16,465,584.41    68,606.60            (126,051.55)             16,408,139.46           

53 16,408,139.46    68,367.25            (126,051.55)             16,350,455.17           

54 16,350,455.17    68,126.90            (126,051.55)             16,292,530.52           

55 16,292,530.52    67,885.54            (126,051.55)             16,234,364.51           

56 16,234,364.51    67,643.19            (126,051.55)             16,175,956.15           

57 16,175,956.15    67,399.82            (126,051.55)             16,117,304.42           
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58 16,117,304.42    67,155.44            (126,051.55)             16,058,408.31           

59 16,058,408.31    66,910.03            (126,051.55)             15,999,266.80           

60 15,999,266.80    66,663.61            (126,051.55)             15,939,878.87           

61 15,939,878.87    66,416.16            (126,051.55)             15,880,243.48           

62 15,880,243.48    66,167.68            (126,051.55)             15,820,359.62           

63 15,820,359.62    65,918.17            (126,051.55)             15,760,226.24           

64 15,760,226.24    65,667.61            (126,051.55)             15,699,842.30           

65 15,699,842.30    65,416.01            (126,051.55)             15,639,206.76           

66 15,639,206.76    65,163.36            (126,051.55)             15,578,318.58           

67 15,578,318.58    64,909.66            (126,051.55)             15,517,176.69           

68 15,517,176.69    64,654.90            (126,051.55)             15,455,780.05           

69 15,455,780.05    64,399.08            (126,051.55)             15,394,127.59           

70 15,394,127.59    64,142.20            (126,051.55)             15,332,218.24           

71 15,332,218.24    63,884.24            (126,051.55)             15,270,050.94           

72 15,270,050.94    63,625.21            (126,051.55)             15,207,624.60           

73 15,207,624.60    63,365.10            (126,051.55)             15,144,938.16           

74 15,144,938.16    63,103.91            (126,051.55)             15,081,990.52           

75 15,081,990.52    62,841.63            (126,051.55)             15,018,780.60           

76 15,018,780.60    62,578.25            (126,051.55)             14,955,307.31           

77 14,955,307.31    62,313.78            (126,051.55)             14,891,569.54           

78 14,891,569.54    62,048.21            (126,051.55)             14,827,566.20           

79 14,827,566.20    61,781.53            (126,051.55)             14,763,296.18           

80 14,763,296.18    61,513.73            (126,051.55)             14,698,758.37           

81 14,698,758.37    61,244.83            (126,051.55)             14,633,951.65           

82 14,633,951.65    60,974.80            (126,051.55)             14,568,874.90           

83 14,568,874.90    60,703.65            (126,051.55)             14,503,527.00           

84 14,503,527.00    60,431.36            (126,051.55)             14,437,906.82           

85 14,437,906.82    60,157.95            (126,051.55)             14,372,013.22           

86 14,372,013.22    59,883.39            (126,051.55)             14,305,845.06           

87 14,305,845.06    59,607.69            (126,051.55)             14,239,401.20           

88 14,239,401.20    59,330.84            (126,051.55)             14,172,680.49           

89 14,172,680.49    59,052.84            (126,051.55)             14,105,681.78           

90 14,105,681.78    58,773.67            (126,051.55)             14,038,403.91           

91 14,038,403.91    58,493.35            (126,051.55)             13,970,845.71           

92 13,970,845.71    58,211.86            (126,051.55)             13,903,006.02           

93 13,903,006.02    57,929.19            (126,051.55)             13,834,883.67           

94 13,834,883.67    57,645.35            (126,051.55)             13,766,477.47           

95 13,766,477.47    57,360.32            (126,051.55)             13,697,786.25           

96 13,697,786.25    57,074.11            (126,051.55)             13,628,808.81           

97 13,628,808.81    56,786.70            (126,051.55)             13,559,543.97           

98 13,559,543.97    56,498.10            (126,051.55)             13,489,990.52           

99 13,489,990.52    56,208.29            (126,051.55)             13,420,147.27           

100 13,420,147.27    55,917.28            (126,051.55)             13,350,013.01           

101 13,350,013.01    55,625.05            (126,051.55)             13,279,586.51           

102 13,279,586.51    55,331.61            (126,051.55)             13,208,866.58           

103 13,208,866.58    55,036.94            (126,051.55)             13,137,851.98           

104 13,137,851.98    54,741.05            (126,051.55)             13,066,541.48           

105 13,066,541.48    54,443.92            (126,051.55)             12,994,933.86           

106 12,994,933.86    54,145.56            (126,051.55)             12,923,027.87           

107 12,923,027.87    53,845.95            (126,051.55)             12,850,822.27           

108 12,850,822.27    53,545.09            (126,051.55)             12,778,315.82           

109 12,778,315.82    53,242.98            (126,051.55)             12,705,507.25           

110 12,705,507.25    52,939.61            (126,051.55)             12,632,395.32           

111 12,632,395.32    52,634.98            (126,051.55)             12,558,978.76           

112 12,558,978.76    52,329.08            (126,051.55)             12,485,256.29           

113 12,485,256.29    52,021.90            (126,051.55)             12,411,226.64           

114 12,411,226.64    51,713.44            (126,051.55)             12,336,888.54           

115 12,336,888.54    51,403.70            (126,051.55)             12,262,240.70           

116 12,262,240.70    51,092.67            (126,051.55)             12,187,281.82           

117 12,187,281.82    50,780.34            (126,051.55)             12,112,010.61           

118 12,112,010.61    50,466.71            (126,051.55)             12,036,425.78           

119 12,036,425.78    50,151.77            (126,051.55)             11,960,526.01           
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120 11,960,526.01    49,835.53            (126,051.55)             11,884,309.99           

121 11,884,309.99    49,517.96            (126,051.55)             11,807,776.40           

122 11,807,776.40    49,199.07            (126,051.55)             11,730,923.92           

123 11,730,923.92    48,878.85            (126,051.55)             11,653,751.22           

124 11,653,751.22    48,557.30            (126,051.55)             11,576,256.97           

125 11,576,256.97    48,234.40            (126,051.55)             11,498,439.83           

126 11,498,439.83    47,910.17            (126,051.55)             11,420,298.45           

127 11,420,298.45    47,584.58            (126,051.55)             11,341,831.48           

128 11,341,831.48    47,257.63            (126,051.55)             11,263,037.57           

129 11,263,037.57    46,929.32            (126,051.55)             11,183,915.34           

130 11,183,915.34    46,599.65            (126,051.55)             11,104,463.45           

131 11,104,463.45    46,268.60            (126,051.55)             11,024,680.50           

132 11,024,680.50    45,936.17            (126,051.55)             10,944,565.12           

133 10,944,565.12    45,602.35            (126,051.55)             10,864,115.93           

134 10,864,115.93    45,267.15            (126,051.55)             10,783,331.53           

135 10,783,331.53    44,930.55            (126,051.55)             10,702,210.53           

136 10,702,210.53    44,592.54            (126,051.55)             10,620,751.53           

137 10,620,751.53    44,253.13            (126,051.55)             10,538,953.12           

138 10,538,953.12    43,912.30            (126,051.55)             10,456,813.87           

139 10,456,813.87    43,570.06            (126,051.55)             10,374,332.39           

140 10,374,332.39    43,226.38            (126,051.55)             10,291,507.23           

141 10,291,507.23    42,881.28            (126,051.55)             10,208,336.96           

142 10,208,336.96    42,534.74            (126,051.55)             10,124,820.15           

143 10,124,820.15    42,186.75            (126,051.55)             10,040,955.35           

144 10,040,955.35    41,837.31            (126,051.55)             9,956,741.12              

145 9,956,741.12      41,486.42            (126,051.55)             9,872,176.00              

146 9,872,176.00      41,134.07            (126,051.55)             9,787,258.52              

147 9,787,258.52      40,780.24            (126,051.55)             9,701,987.22              

148 9,701,987.22      40,424.95            (126,051.55)             9,616,360.62              

149 9,616,360.62      40,068.17            (126,051.55)             9,530,377.24              

150 9,530,377.24      39,709.91            (126,051.55)             9,444,035.60              

151 9,444,035.60      39,350.15            (126,051.55)             9,357,334.20              

152 9,357,334.20      38,988.89            (126,051.55)             9,270,271.55              

153 9,270,271.55      38,626.13            (126,051.55)             9,182,846.13              

154 9,182,846.13      38,261.86            (126,051.55)             9,095,056.44              

155 9,095,056.44      37,896.07            (126,051.55)             9,006,900.97              

156 9,006,900.97      37,528.75            (126,051.55)             8,918,378.17              

157 8,918,378.17      37,159.91            (126,051.55)             8,829,486.54              

158 8,829,486.54      36,789.53            (126,051.55)             8,740,224.52              

159 8,740,224.52      36,417.60            (126,051.55)             8,650,590.57              

160 8,650,590.57      36,044.13            (126,051.55)             8,560,583.16              

161 8,560,583.16      35,669.10            (126,051.55)             8,470,200.71              

162 8,470,200.71      35,292.50            (126,051.55)             8,379,441.66              

163 8,379,441.66      34,914.34            (126,051.55)             8,288,304.46              

164 8,288,304.46      34,534.60            (126,051.55)             8,196,787.51              

165 8,196,787.51      34,153.28            (126,051.55)             8,104,889.25              

166 8,104,889.25      33,770.37            (126,051.55)             8,012,608.07              

167 8,012,608.07      33,385.87            (126,051.55)             7,919,942.39              

168 7,919,942.39      32,999.76            (126,051.55)             7,826,890.61              

169 7,826,890.61      32,612.04            (126,051.55)             7,733,451.11              

170 7,733,451.11      32,222.71            (126,051.55)             7,639,622.27              

171 7,639,622.27      31,831.76            (126,051.55)             7,545,402.49              

172 7,545,402.49      31,439.18            (126,051.55)             7,450,790.12              

173 7,450,790.12      31,044.96            (126,051.55)             7,355,783.53              

174 7,355,783.53      30,649.10            (126,051.55)             7,260,381.08              

175 7,260,381.08      30,251.59            (126,051.55)             7,164,581.12              

176 7,164,581.12      29,852.42            (126,051.55)             7,068,382.00              

177 7,068,382.00      29,451.59            (126,051.55)             6,971,782.04              

178 6,971,782.04      29,049.09            (126,051.55)             6,874,779.59              

179 6,874,779.59      28,644.91            (126,051.55)             6,777,372.96              

180 6,777,372.96      28,239.05            (126,051.55)             6,679,560.47              

181 6,679,560.47      27,831.50            (126,051.55)             6,581,340.42              
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182 6,581,340.42      27,422.25            (126,051.55)             6,482,711.13              

183 6,482,711.13      27,011.30            (126,051.55)             6,383,670.88              

184 6,383,670.88      26,598.63            (126,051.55)             6,284,217.96              

185 6,284,217.96      26,184.24            (126,051.55)             6,184,350.66              

186 6,184,350.66      25,768.13            (126,051.55)             6,084,067.24              

187 6,084,067.24      25,350.28            (126,051.55)             5,983,365.97              

188 5,983,365.97      24,930.69            (126,051.55)             5,882,245.12              

189 5,882,245.12      24,509.35            (126,051.55)             5,780,702.92              

190 5,780,702.92      24,086.26            (126,051.55)             5,678,737.64              

191 5,678,737.64      23,661.41            (126,051.55)             5,576,347.50              

192 5,576,347.50      23,234.78            (126,051.55)             5,473,530.74              

193 5,473,530.74      22,806.38            (126,051.55)             5,370,285.57              

194 5,370,285.57      22,376.19            (126,051.55)             5,266,610.21              

195 5,266,610.21      21,944.21            (126,051.55)             5,162,502.87              

196 5,162,502.87      21,510.43            (126,051.55)             5,057,961.76              

197 5,057,961.76      21,074.84            (126,051.55)             4,952,985.05              

198 4,952,985.05      20,637.44            (126,051.55)             4,847,570.94              

199 4,847,570.94      20,198.21            (126,051.55)             4,741,717.61              

200 4,741,717.61      19,757.16            (126,051.55)             4,635,423.22              

201 4,635,423.22      19,314.26            (126,051.55)             4,528,685.94              

202 4,528,685.94      18,869.52            (126,051.55)             4,421,503.92              

203 4,421,503.92      18,422.93            (126,051.55)             4,313,875.30              

204 4,313,875.30      17,974.48            (126,051.55)             4,205,798.24              

205 4,205,798.24      17,524.16            (126,051.55)             4,097,270.85              

206 4,097,270.85      17,071.96            (126,051.55)             3,988,291.27              

207 3,988,291.27      16,617.88            (126,051.55)             3,878,857.60              

208 3,878,857.60      16,161.91            (126,051.55)             3,768,967.96              

209 3,768,967.96      15,704.03            (126,051.55)             3,658,620.45              

210 3,658,620.45      15,244.25            (126,051.55)             3,547,813.15              

211 3,547,813.15      14,782.55            (126,051.55)             3,436,544.16              

212 3,436,544.16      14,318.93            (126,051.55)             3,324,811.55              

213 3,324,811.55      13,853.38            (126,051.55)             3,212,613.38              

214 3,212,613.38      13,385.89            (126,051.55)             3,099,947.73              

215 3,099,947.73      12,916.45            (126,051.55)             2,986,812.63              

216 2,986,812.63      12,445.05            (126,051.55)             2,873,206.14              

217 2,873,206.14      11,971.69            (126,051.55)             2,759,126.28              

218 2,759,126.28      11,496.36            (126,051.55)             2,644,571.10              

219 2,644,571.10      11,019.05            (126,051.55)             2,529,538.60              

220 2,529,538.60      10,539.74            (126,051.55)             2,414,026.79              

221 2,414,026.79      10,058.44            (126,051.55)             2,298,033.69              

222 2,298,033.69      9,575.14              (126,051.55)             2,181,557.29              

223 2,181,557.29      9,089.82              (126,051.55)             2,064,595.56              

224 2,064,595.56      8,602.48              (126,051.55)             1,947,146.50              

225 1,947,146.50      8,113.11              (126,051.55)             1,829,208.06              

226 1,829,208.06      7,621.70              (126,051.55)             1,710,778.22              

227 1,710,778.22      7,128.24              (126,051.55)             1,591,854.91              

228 1,591,854.91      6,632.73              (126,051.55)             1,472,436.10              

229 1,472,436.10      6,135.15              (126,051.55)             1,352,519.70              

230 1,352,519.70      5,635.50              (126,051.55)             1,232,103.65              

231 1,232,103.65      5,133.77              (126,051.55)             1,111,185.87              

232 1,111,185.87      4,629.94              (126,051.55)             989,764.27                 

233 989,764.27          4,124.02              (126,051.55)             867,836.74                 

234 867,836.74          3,615.99              (126,051.55)             745,401.18                 

235 745,401.18          3,105.84              (126,051.55)             622,455.47                 

236 622,455.47          2,593.56              (126,051.55)             498,997.49                 

237 498,997.49          2,079.16              (126,051.55)             375,025.10                 

238 375,025.10          1,562.60              (126,051.55)             250,536.16                 

239 250,536.16          1,043.90              (126,051.55)             125,528.51                 

240 125,528.51          523.04                 (126,051.55)             0.00                              

BCWA 1-46 (A) ATTACHMENT
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BCWA 1-47:  Ms. Parrillo’s testimony on page 3 indicates that Providence Water “is proposing 

an increase in funding to the IFR Fund in the amount of $2.0 million per year to cover the 

estimated Debt Service on the new bonds that we anticipate borrowing over the next three fiscal 

years. See Schedule HJS 10-c.”  However, Schedule HJS-10c provides no detail on the estimated 

debt service for each individual new bond. To that end, please reproduce Schedule HJS 10-C and 

show the estimated New Debt Service for each individual bond. 

 

 

RESPONSE: 

See BCWA 1-47a. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Providence Water Supply Board BCWA 1-47a

Docket 4994

Application for Rate Increase

Direct Testimony of Harold J. Smith

Test Year Ending June 30, 2019

Rate Years Ending June 30, 2021 through 2023

Description FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023

Source of Funds

D4618 (effective 2/17/2017) 27,300,000$      27,300,000$      27,300,000$      27,300,000$      27,300,000$      

New Rate Funding 2,000,000$        4,000,000$        6,000,000$        

Miscellaneous Revenue (incl. Transfer for ESWD DS) 53,800$             52,853$             52,802$             52,689$             52,513$             

Interest Income 348,660$           42,000$             25,000$             10,000$             1,000$               

Carryover funds from prior year estimated 12,914,333$      8,312,576$        1,256,586$        12,517,619$      938,773$           

Total Sources 40,616,793$      35,707,429$      30,634,388$      43,880,308$      34,292,285$      

Less obligated uses of funds:

RIIB (Arra) $9.3M 2009 (P&I) 491,080$           491,005$           491,074$           490,542$           490,220$           

RIIB $35M 2008 (P&I)** 2,374,237$        2,339,550$        2,371,550$        2,369,540$        2,367,832$        

RIIB $25M 2013 (P&I) 1,545,394$        1,545,575$        1,544,360$        1,542,870$        1,542,106$        

RIIB $8M 2014 (P&I) 501,911$           500,873$           500,850$           500,896$           500,127$           

RIIB $16.3M 2017 (P&I) 1,035,775$        1,036,028$        1,036,743$        1,035,388$        1,034,854$        

RIIB $14.7M 2019 (P&I) 176,864$           934,390$           935,151$           935,636$           

East Smithfield RIIB 2013 (P&I) 39,775$             39,177$             39,477$             39,174$             39,888$             

East Smithfield RIIB 2008 (P&I) 14,025$             13,675$             13,325$             12,975$             12,625$             

Est. New Debt Service 950,000$           1,900,000$        

Est. New Debt Service 950,000$           

Est. New Debt Service -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   

Sub-total Debt Service 6,002,197$        6,142,748$        6,931,769$        7,876,535$        9,773,287$        

Cash Funded Projects ** 26,302,020$      28,308,095$      11,185,000$      35,065,000$      17,955,000$      

Total Uses 32,304,217$      34,450,843$      18,116,769$      42,941,535$      27,728,287$      

End of Year Balance - Cash Balance Carry Fwd. 8,312,576$        1,256,586$        12,517,619$      938,773$           6,563,998$        

Bond Funding Activity

Bond Proceeds 15,458,735$      13,490,000$      19,100,000$      19,100,000$      19,100,000$      

Bond Funded Projects 1,840,830$        13,617,905$      19,100,000$      19,100,000$      19,100,000$      

Net Bond funding 13,617,905$      (127,905)$          -$                   -$                   -$                   

**  The debt service due on he RIIB Series 2008 for $35 million has changed slightly as RIIB recently reallocated

     the savings from the refunding that they issued in 2015/2016 across all debt service payments equally going forward.
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BCWA 1-48:  Please provide Debt Service schedules for each of the proposed new bonds that 

shows the draw down schedule, the interest rate, the amount of yearly payments and all costs and 

fees associated with the borrowings including the Debt Service Reserve.  

 

 

RESPONSE: 

 

See BCWA 1-46a for the estimated debt service schedules.  We are using the same caculations 

for all of the new bond issues until we begin working with our financial advisor on what the debt 

service may look like as we get closer to the issue date of the bonds.  To the extenet we have 

actual numbers before the rate case concludes, we will adjust to actual numbers. 

 

Additional costs to Providence Water are estimated to be the following: 

 Cost of Issuance:   $80,000 

 Origination Fee   1% of total par amount borrowed (for $19.1 million  

     borrowed, the origination fee is $191,000) 

Debt Service Reserve Fund:  This amount is a calculation based on the max  

     annual debt service.  Based on this example, the 

debt service reserve could be $1.5 million. 

 

In our estimates we assumed a 5% interest rate with a 20 year amortization.  
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BCWA 1-49: 

With regard to, Ms. Parrillo’s testimony on page 3 that: “the last cost attributable  to the 

IFR is the applied overhead associated with the engineering wages for those employees 

working directly on IFR projects.” 

 

a. Please state why this cost is not shown in Schedule HJS 10c.  

 

b. Please state where this cost is reflected in Mr. Smith’s schedules. 

  

RESPONSE:  

a. This cost is reflected under cash funded projects on HJS-10C. 

 

b. The total labor cost (capitalized and non-capitalized) is included in each department 

on HJS-12.  Capitalized labor is then removed with a negative adjustment (-

$1,888,937) on the final page of HJS-12.  This adjustment is also shown on HJS-14A. 
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BCWA 1-50:  With regard to Ms. Parrillo’s testimony on page 4-5 regarding equipment vehicle 

replacement funds:  

 

a. Please provide the schedule of vehicles and replacement of vehicles referenced in Ms. 

Parrillo’s testimony. 

b. Please provide an itemized breakdown of each of the expenses listed under obligated 

use of funds in Schedule HJS 10e for FY20 and FY21. 

c. Please provide all supporting data, assumptions, calculations, work papers and facts 

supporting Ms. Parrillo’s testimony on page 5 that “repair costs are increasing for 

some older assets that have exceeded our acceptable functional threshold, therefore 

replacement has become favorable.” 

d. Please provide all supporting data, assumptions, calculations, work papers and facts 

supporting Ms. Parrillo’s testimony on page 5 that “in order to optimize our 

replacement cycle it is important to expand our actual vehicle replacement rotation.” 

 

Response:  

  

a. Please see the vehicle and replacement schedule submitted in BCWA 1-14(a). 

 

b. The vehicle replacement schedule identifies projected vehicle replacements through 

2030. This schedule is updated once vehicles are purchased in accordance with the 

schedule submitted in BCWA 1-14 (a). Additional  IP security cameras will be 

purchased. Existing security equipment is being replaced in accordance with the schedule 

submitted under BCWA 1-14(d). Shop and plant equipment is purchase as needed - 

typically PW departments will submit request with justification with each annual budget 

submission. Once all shop and plant equipment requests are submitted, they are vetted 

prior to being sent out for public bid.  

 

c. Please see attached BCWA 1-50(c) repair cost summary for FY 2017 –FY 2019. 

 

d. New clean diesel truck engines have reduced particulate emissions, including the 

reduction in black carbon emissions. Modernizing and upgrading existing diesel vehicles 

and equipment is a proactive means to aid PW’s efforts to lower the company’s carbon 

footprint and helps us remain in compliance with the Energy Policy Act of 2015. Adding 

electric vehicles to the fleet is part of Providence Water’s green initiative program as we 

currently have three electrical vehicles. An aggressive replacement plan provides the 

opportunity to lower overall maintenance cost, lower emissions and increase production 

by lessening downtime.  



BCWA 1-50

Providence Water

Providence Water Automotive Maintenance 2017-2019

Accounts FY2017 FY2018 FY2019

Expensed 601-443-54700-0003 $87,485.02 $116,932.65 $169,578.58 $29,447.63 34% $52,645.93 45%

Expensed 601-443-52912-0000 $45,515.50 $51,682.07 $58,674.17 $6,166.57 14% $6,992.10 14%

Total $133,000.52 $168,614.72 $228,252.75 $35,614.20 27% $59,638.03 35%

PW's Automotive Maintenance  Spend FY17 - FY19
Increase fy17 - fy18 Increase fy18 - fy19

Total, 
$133,000.52

Total, 
$168,614.72

Total, 
$228,252.75

TOTAL

Providence Water Automotive 
Maintenance Spend 2017-2019

Sum of FY2017 Sum of FY2018 Sum of FY2019
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BCWA 1-51:  Please provide any and all documentation from Providence Water’s insurance 

carriers requesting that it undertake a full asset reevaluation. 

 

 

Response: Please see the attached property assessment justification as directed by Travelers 

Insurance. 
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BCWA 1-53: 

Regarding the Private Side Lead Service Replacement Program, please state how much, 

if any, of the costs anticipated in FY22 and FY23 are allocated to the wholesale 

customers.  

 

RESPONSE:  

 None of these costs are allocated to Wholesale customers. 
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BCWA 1-54: Regarding Mr. Giasson’s testimony on page 2, please provide a copy of the IFR 

Plan submitted to RIDOH in December of 2015.  

 

Response:  See attached electronic version of the December 2015 IFR Plan.  
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
 

Letter From The General Manager 

How It All Began – Is a brief summary of the beginnings of the system, the mayors of the City 

of Providence through history, highlighting Mayor Joseph H. Gainer; and a listing of all of the 

General Managers in Providence Water history, featuring Philip J. Holton Jr.   

20‐Year IFR Expenditure Plan ‐ FY 2016‐2035 ‐ Exhibit 1 

20‐Year IFR Expenditure Plan ‐ FY 2016‐2035 Pie Chart ‐ Exhibit 2 

20‐Year Sources And Uses Of Funds ‐ FY 2016‐2035 ‐ Exhibit 3 
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                                          ES-5 Executive Summary

How It All Began 
 

The founders of Providence who immigrated in 1636 settled on the east bank of the Providence 

River in the vicinity of what is now Market Square.  West of the river, known as Weybosset, 

increased in population very slowly due to the difficulty of crossing the river, and it wasn’t until 

1711 a bridge was constructed and a new road laid out from the bridge westerly towards 

Plainfield.  The commercial development of those areas became practical because of the 

operations of fountain societies, and fresh water was distributed to this area by a system of 

underground pipes of hollowed‐out logs. 

 

Providence grew steadily in population and because of that growth, a stress was placed on the 

existing wells and springs to a point that there was an actual shortage of water in some of the 

more populated sections of the city; and the water that was available was possibly polluted to 

such an extent that it was essential that something needed to be done to protect the health 

